
**State of New York
Court of Appeals**

DANIEL COLLAZO, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NETHERLAND PROPERTY ASSETS LLC and
PARKOFF OPERATING CORP,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL AND NEW YORK
STATE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Amici Curiae

28 Liberty Street

New York, NY 10005

(212) 416-6279

(212) 416-8962 (f)

ester.murdukhayeva@ag.ny.gov

Dated: August 29, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Framework	4
1. New York’s rent-stabilization statutes	4
a. Regulation and deregulation of rent-stabilized housing units	4
b. The role of DHCR and the courts in adjudicating rent-overcharge complaints	7
c. The Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019 (HSTPA)	9
2. General Business Law § 349	10
B. Factual Background.....	11
1. The J-51 program	11
2. This Court’s decision in <i>Roberts</i> and subsequent developments.....	12
3. Defendants’ unlawful deregulation of the subject apartments	14
C. Procedural History.....	15

	Page
ARGUMENT	17
 POINT I	
THE COURTS BELOW ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE RENT- OVERCHARGE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION AND RESOLVED ADMINISTRATIVELY BY DHCR	17
A. The HSTPA Requires Courts to Give Great Weight to a Tenant’s Choice of Forum.....	19
B. Defendants Have Failed to Identify Any Persuasive Reason to Override the Tenants’ Choice of Forum Here.	25
 POINT II	
GENERAL BUSINESS LAW § 349 APPLIES TO DECEPTIVE PRACTICES IN RENTAL HOUSING.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>23 Realty Associates v. Teigman</i> , 213 A.D.2d 306 (1st Dep’t 1995).....	36
<i>Aguaiza v. Vantage Props., LLC</i> , 69 A.D.3d 422 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	37
<i>American Auto Mfrs. Assn. v. Massachusetts Dept. of Envtl. Protection</i> , 163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Baykeeper v. NL Indus., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 686 (3d Cir. 2011)	26, 28
<i>Buyers & Renters United to Save Harlem v. Pinnacle Group N.Y. LLC</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	38
<i>Capital Tel. Co., Inc. v. Pattersonville Tel. Co., Inc.</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 11 (1982)	24
<i>Cooper v. 85th Estates Co.</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 51636(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Nov. 29, 2017)	27
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 39 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	33
<i>Crimmins v. Handler & Co.</i> , 249 A.D.2d 89 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	7
<i>Dodos v. 244-246 E. 7th Str. Invs., LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 31543(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 3, 2019)	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Downing v. First Lenox Terrace Assoc.</i> , 107 A.D.3d 86 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	8
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Tel. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006)	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Gersten v. 56 7th Ave. LLC</i> , 88 A.D.3d 189 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	13
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicker</i> , 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Good v. American Pioneer Title Ins. Co.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 401 (2d Dep’t 2004).....	24
<i>Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)	35
<i>Haygood v. Prince Holdings 2012, LLC</i> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 51182(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County July 30, 2018).....	34, 37
<i>Hewitt v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 284 N.Y. 117 (1940)	19
<i>Ken-Vil Assoc. Ltd. Partnership v. New York State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1390 (4th Dep’t 2012)	24
<i>Knapp v. Fasbender</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 212 (1956)	22
<i>Lauer v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 126 (3d Dep’t 1997)	24
<i>Manhattan Telecom. Corp. v. Best Payphones</i> , 299 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 385 (1994)	4
<i>Matter of Connolly v. Rye School Dist.</i> , 31 A.D.3d 444 (2d Dep’t 2006)	24
<i>Matter of Park v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal</i> , 150 A.D.3d 105 (1st Dep’t 2017)	13
<i>Matter of Rockaway One Co., LLC v. Wiggins</i> , 35 A.D.3d 36 (2d Dep’t 2006)	8, 28
<i>Matter of Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)	5
<i>Meyerson v. Prime Realty Services LLC</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 911 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2005)	38
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976)	24
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995)	11, 35
<i>Park W. Mgt. Corp. v. Mitchell</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979)	36
<i>People v. Marolda Properties, Inc.</i> , 2017 N.Y. Slip Op. 32497 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Nov. 29, 2017)	38
<i>People v. Wilco Energy Corp.</i> , 284 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep’t 2001)	35
<i>PHC, Inc. v. Pioneer Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 1996)	21

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 46 (2001)	35
<i>Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 270 (2009)	13
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Greece Park Realty Corp.</i> , 195 A.D.2d 956 (4th Dep't 1993)	24
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)	10
<i>Staatsburg Water Co. v. Staatsburg Fire Dist.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 147 (1988)	19
<i>Tassy v. Brunswick Hosp. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002)	29, 30
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907).....	20
<i>Torres v. Mchedlishvili</i> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 51238(U) (Civ. Ct. N.Y. County July 6, 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Culliton</i> , 328 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 828 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	33
<i>Way v. 37 Driggs Ave., LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 30437(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Feb. 26, 2019)	22

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Daphne Realty Corp.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op. 31739(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 21, 2019).....	22
<i>Wolfisch v. Mailman</i> , 182 A.D.2d 533 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	7
 Laws	
Emergency Tenant Protection Act	
Ch. 574, 1974 N.Y. Laws	5
Uncons. Laws of N.Y. §§ 8621-8634	5
Uncons. Laws of N.Y. § 8632.....	8, 10, 21
Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act	
Ch. 36, 2019 N.Y. Laws (LRS).....	passim
Ch. 403, 1983 N.Y. Laws 1777	7
Ch. 888, 1985 N.Y. Laws 3357	7
General Business Law § 349.....	10, 32
Real Property Tax Law § 489.....	11
Rent Stabilization Law	
§ 26-501	5
§ 26-504.....	12
§ 26-504.1	7, 12
§ 26-504.2.....	7, 12
§ 26-511.....	5, 6
§ 26-512.....	5, 6
§ 26-516.....	6, 7, 9
Admin. Code of City of N.Y. § 11-243	11
28 Rules of City of N.Y. 5-03.....	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
33 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 8366 (2d ed. Westlaw Apr. 2019 update).....	31
